

2020-1321

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS' ADVOCATES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

Petition for Review Pursuant to 38 U.S.C. § 502

SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

Of Counsel:

Y. KEN LEE
Deputy Chief Counsel

JULIE HONAN
Attorney
Benefits Law Group
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director

ERIC P. BRUSKIN
Assistant Director
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division, Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 307-5958
Eric.Bruskin@usdoj.gov

September 29, 2020

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. NOVA Cannot Rely On The Petition’s Allegations To Demonstrate Standing	2
II. NOVA Does Not Have Associational Standing.....	6
A. NOVA’s Members Do Not Have Standing To Sue On Their Own.....	6
1. Veteran Status Alone Does Not Establish Standing	7
2. NOVA’s Members Do Not Have Standing Based On Their Knee Injuries Or Knee Disability Claims	8
3. NOVA’s Members Do Not Have Standing To Protect Their Fees	10
B. NOVA’s Petition Is Not Germane To Its Purpose.....	12
III. NOVA Does Not Have Organizational Standing.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Service Orgs v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	11
<i>Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA</i> , 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	11
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed Cir. 2000).....	3, 7, 8
<i>E. Paralyzed Veterans Ass'n, Inc. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 257 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Fuji Photo Film Co., Ltd. v. Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 474 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	14, 15
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	6, 12

Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....11

Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2, 4

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....12

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923).....2

Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....15

Nat'l Treas. Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....14

O'Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....2

Phigenix, Inc. v. Immunogen, Inc.,
845 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....2, 3, 4, 5

Shrimpers and Fisherman of RGV v. Texas Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality,
968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020).....5

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....3

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....14

Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....11

Smith v. Sperling,
354 U.S. 91 (1957).....8, 9

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)8

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2008)8

United Food and Commercial Workers v. Brown Group, Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)6, 13

Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)5

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)6

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)7, 10

Statutes & Regulations

38 U.S.C. § 115512

38 C.F.R. § 4.71a12

38 C.F.R. § 20.1059

Other Authorities

Adjudication Procedures Manual M21-1 Section III.iv.4.A.6.a8, 9

Adjudication Procedures Manual M21-1 Section III.iv.4.A.6.d9, 10

2020-1321
